## RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



### **COMPLAINT CASE NO. 0511 OF 2021**

Shri Rajesh Gupta, #373-C, Street No.9, Old Bishan Nagar, Patiala. (6814007860)

...Complainant

Versus

**Public Information Officer.** 

O/o Mining & Geology Department, Punjab, Chandigarh.

...Respondent

#### **HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE**

**PRESENT**: Shri Rajesh Gupta, the complainant

None on behalf of the respondents

## **ORDER**:

The RTI application is dated 09.03.2021 vide which the Complainant has sought certain information, as enumerated in his RTI application. He filed his complaint in Commission on 26.04.2021 under Section 18 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. The complainant says orally that no reply or information is received from the respondents.
- 4. Neither the respondent-PIO is present today nor he has deputed his representative to present the case despite the fact that notice of hearing has been sent to him by the Commission. He is directed to file his written pointwise submission before the next date of hearing. He is further directed to be present on the next date of hearing failing which strict action will be taken against him.
- 5. Adjourned and to come up on **16.11.2021** at **11.00AM** for further hearing through CISCO WEBEX meeting ID No.**159 564 6555**. Copies of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Hem Inder

(Hem Inder Singh)
State information Commissioner

## RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN. **SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.**

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



### **COMPLAINT CASE NO. 0554 OF 2021**

Shri Bittu (9872455496) S/o Sh. Om Kumar.

Village Bholapur Jhabewal, PO Ramgarg,

District Ludhiana

...Complainant

Versus

**Public Information Officer**,

O/o SSP(Vigilance), Ludhiana.

...Respondent

#### **HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE**

PRESENT: None for the complainant

Shri Paramjit Singh, ASI, on behalf of the respondents

#### **ORDER:**

The RTI application is dated 31.03.2021 vide which the Complainant has sought certain information, as enumerated in his RTI application. He filed his complaint in Commission on 03.05.2021 under Section 18 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. The respondent orally states that the case is under investigation and hence, the information cannot be provided to the complainant.
- 3. The complainant is absent today without any intimation to the Commission. He is directed to be present on the next date of hearing to present his case accordingly.
- 4. The respondent-PIO is directed to file his written pointwise submission before the next date of hearing. He is further directed to be present on the next date of hearing failing which strict action will be taken against him.
- 5. Adjourned and to come up on 16.11.2021 at 11.00AM for further hearing through CISCO WEBEX meeting ID No.159 564 6555. Copies of order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 02-09-2021

## RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



#### **COMPLAINT CASE NO. 0604 OF 2021**

Shri Bittu (9872455496) S/o Sh. Om Kumar, Village Bholapur Jhabewal, PO Ramgarg, District Ludhiana

...Complainant

Versus

**Public Information Officer.** 

O/o Director(Vigilance), Vigilance Bureau Punjab, Sector 68, SAS Nagar(Mohali)

...Respondent

#### **HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE**

**PRESENT**: None for the complainant

Shri Sukhminder Singh, SI, on behalf of the respondents

### **ORDER:**

The RTI application is dated 31.03.2021 vide which the Complainant has sought certain information, as enumerated in his RTI application. He filed his complaint in Commission on 19.05.2021 under Section 18 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. The respondent orally states that available information has already been supplied to the complainant.
- 3. The complainant is absent today without any intimation to the Commission. He is directed to be present on the next date of hearing to present his case accordingly.
- 4. The respondent-PIO is directed to file his written pointwise submission before the next date of hearing. He is further directed to be present on the next date of hearing failing which strict action will be taken against him.
- 5. Adjourned and to come up on **16.11.2021** at **11.00AM** for further hearing through CISCO WEBEX meeting ID No.**159 564 6555**. Copies of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/(Hem Inder Singh)
State information Commissioner

## RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



### **COMPLAINT CASE NO. 0779 OF 2021**

Shri Bittu (9872455496) S/o Sh. Om Kumar, Village Bholapur Jhabewal, PO Ramgarg, District Ludhiana

...Complainant

Versus

**Public Information Officer**,

O/o SSP(Vigilance), Ludhiana.

...Respondent

### HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

**PRESENT**: None for the complainant

Shri Paramjit Singh, ASI, on behalf of the respondents

#### **ORDER:**

The RTI application is dated 31.03.2021 vide which the Complainant has sought certain information, as enumerated in his RTI application. He filed his complaint in Commission on 03.05.2021 under Section 18 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act).

- 2. The respondent orally states that the case is under investigation and hence, the information cannot be provided to the complainant.
- 3. The complainant is absent today without any intimation to the Commission. He is directed to be present on the next date of hearing to present his case accordingly.
- 4. The respondent-PIO is directed to file his written pointwise submission before the next date of hearing. He is further directed to be present on the next date of hearing failing which strict action will be taken against him.
- 5. Adjourned and to come up on **16.11.2021** at **11.00AM** for further hearing through CISCO WEBEX meeting ID No.**159 564 6555**. Copies of order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 02-09-2021 Sta

## RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



## **APPEAL CASE NO. 1996 OF 2021**

Sh. Davinder Singh, (9872556357) S/o Sh. Balkar Singh Village Adhiana, PO Machhiwara, Tehsil Samrala, Distt. Ludhiana.

...Appellant

Versus

#### **Public Information Officer.**

O/o The Director of Factories, Punjab Kirt Bhawan, Model Welfare Centre, Phase 10, Sector 64, Mohali

#### Frist Appellate Authority

O/o Additional Chief Secretary, Labour Department Punjab Mini Secretariat Punjab Sector 9-A, Chandigarh

...Respondent

#### HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

**PRESENT**: Sh. Davinder Singh, the Appellant

Sh. Narinder Singh, JD-cum-PIO, on behalf of the Respondents.

#### **ORDER:**

The RTI is dated 09.11.2020 whereoff the appellant demanded certain information as enumerated in his RTI application. He filed his 1<sup>st</sup> appeal to First Appellate Authority (FAA) on dated 16.12.2020. He filed his second appeal to Punjab State Information Commission U/S 19 of RTI Act 2005, on 23.04.2021. Notice for hearing to both the parties was issued for 02.09.2021 to appear before the Commission.

- 2. The appellant states orally that the respondent-PIO has not supplied the demanded information till date.
- 3. The respondent-PIO orally states that the requisite information relates to factory namely Shiva Tax Fabs where some mishap occurred. To enquire into the facts, one member committee was constituted and the committee had submitted its report but the department was not satisfied. He further states that now, another multimember committee

Contd...2/p...

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



-02-

#### **APPEAL CASE NO. 1996 OF 2021**

has been constituted to enquire into the matter afresh and submit its report. He further states that as soon as the report is received from the committee, requisite information will be supplied to the appellant.

- 5. The respondent-PIO is directed to supply the requisite information by registered post to the appellant immediately after completion of enquiry under intimation to the Commission. He is further directed to be present on the next date of hearing through CISCO WEBEX to present the case accordingly.
- 6. Adjourned and to come up on **16.11.2021** at **11.00AM** for further hearing through CISCO WEBEX meeting ID No.**159 564 6555**. Copies of order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 02-09-2021

## RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



## APPEAL CASE NO. 2018 OF 2021

Shri Ajay Kumar Mehta

(9814646309)

# C-118, East Mohan Nagar

Chamrang Road, Amritsar Versus

...Appellant

#### **Public Information Officer**,

O/o The Chief Director(Vigilance) Vigilance Bureau Punjab, Sector 68, SAS Nagar(Mohali)

### **First Appellate Authority**

O/o The Director(Vigilance) Vigilance Bureau Punjab, Sector 68, SAS Nagar(Mohali)

...Respondents

## HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

**PRESENT**: Shri Ajay Mehta, the Appellant

Sh. Sukhminder Singh, SI, on behalf of the Respondents.

#### **ORDER:**

The RTI is dated 11.01.2021 whereoff the appellant demanded certain information as enumerated in his RTI application. He filed his 1<sup>st</sup> appeal to First Appellate Authority (FAA) on dated 01.03.2021. He filed his second appeal to Punjab State Information Commission U/S 19 of RTI Act 2005, on 26.04.2021. Notice for hearing to both the parties was issued for 02.09.2021 to appear before the Commission.

- 2. The respondent states that requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant by registered post.
- 3. The appellant appears to be present but there is no response from his side. Later on he telephoned and requested for adjournment of the case. However, he is directed to be present on the next date of hearing to present his case failing which the case will be decided on merit.
- 4. The respondent is directed to be present on the next date of hearing through CISCO WEBEX to present the case accordingly failing which strict action will be taken.
- 5. Adjourned and to come up on **16.11.2021** at **11.00AM** for further hearing through CISCO WEBEX meeting ID No.**159 564 6555**. Copies of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State information Commissioner

## RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN. **SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.**

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



#### APPEAL CASE NO. 2052 OF 2021

(992931181)

Dr. Sandeep Kumar Gupta # 1722, Sector 14, HISSAR.

Versus

**Public Information Officer.** 

O/o The Joint Director(Admn) Vigilance Bureau Punjab, Sector 68, SAS Nagar(Mohali)

First Appellate Authority

O/o The Joint Director(Admn) Vigilance Bureau Punjab, Sector 68, SAS Nagar(Mohali)

...Respondents

...Appellant

#### **HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE**

None for the Appellant PRESENT:

Sh. Sukhminder Singh, SI, on behalf of the Respondents.

**ORDER:** 

The RTI is dated 06.11.2020 whereof the appellant demanded certain information as enumerated in his RTI application. He filed his 1<sup>st</sup> appeal to First Appellate Authority (FAA) on dated 07.01.2021. He filed his second appeal to Punjab State Information Commission U/S 19 of RTI Act 2005, on 27.04.2021. Notice for hearing to both the parties was issued for 02.09.2021 to appear before the Commission.

- 2. The respondent states that available information has already been supplied to the appellant by registered post.
- The appellant is absent. He is directed to convey in writing deficiencies, if any, in the supplied information by registered post to the respondent-PIO under intimation to Commission before the next date of hearing. He is further directed to be present on the next date of hearing to present his case failing which the case will be decided on merit.
- 4. The respondent is directed to supply the information after removing deficiencies by registered post to the appellant under intimation to Commission before the next date of hearing. He is further directed to be present on the next date of hearing through CISCO WEBEX to present the case accordingly.
- 5. Adjourned and to come up on 16.11.2021 at 11.00AM for further hearing through CISCO WEBEX meeting ID No.159 564 6555. Copies of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State information Commissioner

## RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



### APPEAL CASE NO. 2066 OF 2020

Sh. Ravinder Kaushik, S/o Sh. Surinder kaushik, 312, IBRS Nagar, LUDHIANA (9316812000)

...Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer.** 

O/o The Principal, Govt. Sr. Secondary School, Gujjarwal, Distt. Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority

O/o The Principal, Govt. Sr. Secondary School, Guijarwal, Distt. Ludhiana.

...Respondent

#### HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

**PRESENT**: Sh. Vikas Ag

Sh. Vikas Aggarwal, on behalf of the appellant

Sh. Harminder Singh Manocha, Principal-cum-PIO on behalf of the respondents.

#### **ORDER:**

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 08.07.2021

- 2. The respondent-PIO states that demanded information has already been supplied to the appellant on his whatsapp. He further states that he has submitted his reply to show cause notice and has tendered the unconditional apology requesting the Hon'ble Commission to please withdraw the show cause notice issued to him.
- 3. The representative of the appellant orally says that incomplete & uncertified information has been supplied by the respondent. He further states copies of the bills have been demanded which the respondent-PIO has not supplied.
- 4. The respondent-PIO states that since the information is very voluminous pertaining to the period 01.06.2016 to 08.03.2020, the same has been supplied after preparing statements.
- 5. The respondent-PIO is directed to supply the certified information to the appellant by registered post with a copy to the Commission before the next date of hearing. He is further directed to be present on the next date of hearing through cisco webex to

Contd....02/p...

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



-02-

### APPEAL CASE NO. 2066 OF 2020

present the case accordingly.

- 6. Perusing the case file, it reveals that the respondent-PIO has submitted his written reply of show cause notice in the shape of affidavit. It has further been found that respondent-PIO has tendered unconditional apology and requested the Commission to withdraw the show cause notice. However, regarding show cause notice will be taken later on.
- 7. Adjourned and to come up on **15.09.2021** at **01.00 PM** for further hearing through CISCO WEBEX meeting ID No.**159 564 6555**. Copies of order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 02-09-2021

## RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Jasbir Singh(9888296107) Guru Nanak Nagar Village Bolapur Jhabewal, PO Ramgarh, Distt. Ludhiana-141123.

...Appellant

Versus

#### **Public Information Officer**,

O/o The DGP(Vigilance) Vigilance Bureau Punjab, Sector 68, SAS Nagar(Mohali)

#### First Appellate Authority

O/o The DGP(Vigilance) Vigilance Bureau Punjab, Sector 68, SAS Nagar(Mohali)

...Respondents

#### HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

**PRESENT**: None for the Appellant

Sh. Sukhminder Singh, SI, on behalf of the Respondents.

#### **ORDER:**

The RTI is dated 12.10.2020 whereof the appellant demanded certain information as enumerated in his RTI application. He filed his 1<sup>st</sup> appeal to First Appellate Authority (FAA) on dated 06.11.2020. He filed his second appeal to Punjab State Information Commission U/S 19 of RTI Act 2005, on 28.04.2021. Notice for hearing to both the parties was issued for 02.09.2021 to appear before the Commission.

- 2. The respondent states that available information has already been supplied to the appellant by registered post.
- 3. The appellant is absent. However, he emailed that no information has been supplied by the respondents. He is directed to be present on the next date of hearing to present his case failing which the case will be decided on merit.
- 4. The respondent is directed to supply the information **once again** to the appellant by registered post under intimation to Commission before the next date of hearing. He is further directed to be present on the next date of hearing through CISCO WEBEX to present the case accordingly.
- 5. Adjourned and to come up on **16.11.2021** at **11.00AM** for further hearing through CISCO WEBEX meeting ID No.**159 564 6555**. Copies of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 02-09-2021

(Hem Inder Singh)
State information Commissioner

APPEAL CASE NO. 2130 OF 2021

## RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sub-Maj.Balbir Singh (8219273213) S/o Sh. Ram Kishan, Village Jamalpur (Umarpur), PO Umarpur, Teh. Mukerian, Distt. Hoshiarpur.

...Appellant

**Public Information Officer.** 

O/o The SSP, Hoshiarpur.

First Appellate Authority

O/o The SSP,

Hoshiarpur ...Respondents

Versus

#### **HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE**

**PRESENT**: None for the Appellant

Sh. Rajesh Kumar, HC, (7009747728) on behalf of the Respondents.

**ORDER**:

The RTI is dated 16.12.2020 whereof the appellant demanded certain information as enumerated in his RTI application. He filed his 1<sup>st</sup> appeal to First Appellate Authority (FAA) on dated 19.01.2021. He filed his second appeal to Punjab State Information Commission U/S 19 of RTI Act 2005, on 03.05.2021. Notice for hearing to both the parties was issued for 02.09.2021 to appear before the Commission.

- 2. The respondent states that available information has already been supplied to the appellant by registered post.
- 3. The appellant is absent. He is directed to be present on the next date of hearing to present his case failing which the case will be decided on merit.
- 4. The respondent is directed to supply the information **once again** to the appellant by registered post under intimation to Commission before the next date of hearing. He is further directed to be present on the next date of hearing through CISCO WEBEX to present the case accordingly.
- 5. Adjourned and to come up on **16.11.2021** at **11.00AM** for further hearing through CISCO WEBEX meeting ID No.**159 564 6555**. Copies of order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 02-09-2021

Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State information Commissioner

APPEAL CASE NO. 2158 OF 2021

## RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Rakesh Kumar (9888255763) # 2317, Gali Munshia Tunda AMRITSAR.

...Appellant

**Public Information Officer.** 

O/o The Commissioner, MC. Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o The Commissioner,

MC, Amritsar.

...Respondents

## HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

Versus

**PRESENT**: None for both the parties

#### **ORDER:**

The RTI is dated 09.01.2021 whereof the appellant demanded certain information as enumerated in his RTI application. He filed his 1<sup>st</sup> appeal to First Appellate Authority (FAA) on dated 03.03.2021. He filed his second appeal to Punjab State Information Commission U/S 19 of RTI Act 2005, on 04.05.2021. Notice for hearing to both the parties was issued for 02.09.2021 to appear before the Commission.

- 2. The appellant is absent. He is directed to be present on the next date of hearing to present his case failing which the case will be decided on merit.
- 4. The respondent-PIO is absent. He is directed to supply the information to the appellant by registered post under intimation to Commission before the next date of hearing. He is further directed to be present on the next date of hearing through CISCO WEBEX to present the case accordingly failing which strict action will follow.
- 5. Adjourned and to come up on **16.11.2021** at **11.00AM** for further hearing through CISCO WEBEX meeting ID No.**159 564 6555**. Copies of order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 02-09-2021

## RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Tejinder Singh, Advocate (9041004313) Civil Courts, Tehsil Complex, Backside Sanjh Kender, Phillaur-144410

...Appellant

**Public Information Officer.** 

O/o The SDM, Sultanpur Lodhi.

First Appellate Authority

O/o The SDM, Sultanpur Lodhi.

...Respondents

**HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE** 

Versus

**PRESENT**: Sh. Tejinder Singh, Advocate, the appellant

None for the respondents

#### **ORDER:**

The RTI is dated 01.05.2020 whereof the appellant demanded certain information as enumerated in his RTI application. He filed his 1<sup>st</sup> appeal to First Appellate Authority (FAA) on dated 21.06.2020. He filed his second appeal to Punjab State Information Commission U/S 19 of RTI Act 2005, on 07.05.2021. Notice for hearing to both the parties was issued for 02.09.2021 to appear before the Commission.

- 2. The appellant is present and states that sought for information has not been supplied by the respondents till date.
- 4. The respondent-PIO is absent. He is directed to supply the information to the appellant by registered post under intimation to Commission before the next date of hearing. He is further directed to be present on the next date of hearing through CISCO WEBEX to present the case accordingly failing which strict action will follow.
- 5. Adjourned and to come up on **16.11.2021** at **11.00AM** for further hearing through CISCO WEBEX meeting ID No.**159 564 6555**. Copies of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 02-09-2021

## RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Tejinder Singh, Advocate (9041004313) Civil Courts, Tehsil Complex, Backside Sanjh Kender, Phillaur-144410

...Appellant

Public Information Officer.

O/o Municipal Council, PHAGWARA.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Municipal Council, PHAGWARA.

...Respondents

#### HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

Versus

**PRESENT**: Sh. Tejinder Singh, Advocate, the appellant

S/Sh. Ajit Singh, Kulwinder Singh, Superintents and Malkiat Singh CSI, for the

respondents

**ORDER:** 

The RTI is dated 24.12.2020 whereof the appellant demanded certain information as enumerated in his RTI application. He filed his 1<sup>st</sup> appeal to First Appellate Authority (FAA) on dated 05.04.2021. He filed his second appeal to Punjab State Information Commission U/S 19 of RTI Act 2005, on 07.05.2021. Notice for hearing to both the parties was issued for 02.09.2021 to appear before the Commission.

- 2. The appellant is present and states that sought for information has not been supplied by the respondents till date.
- 4. The respondent-PIO is present and orally states that available information has already been supplied to the appellant on 28.08.2021 by registered post.
- 5. The appellant is directed to convey in writing deficiencies, if any, in the supplied information to the respondents by registered post under intimation to Commission before the next date of hearing. He is further directed to be present on the next date of hearing through CISCO WEBEX to present the case accordingly.
- 6. The respondent-PIO is directed to be present on the next date of hearing through CISCO WEBEX to present the case accordingly failing which strict action will follow.
- 7. Adjourned and to come up on **16.11.2021** at **11.00AM** for further hearing through CISCO WEBEX meeting ID No.**159 564 6555**. Copies of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State information Commissioner